

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR FLORIDA'S
FOURTH DISTRICT**

CASE NO.: 4D22-1620

L.T. CASE NO.: FMCE 17-013097

QUIN HEARN,

Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY HEARN

Appellee.

_____/

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Erik W. Scharf, B.C.S.
The Scharf Appellate Group
1395 Brickell Ave., Suite 800
Miami, FL 33131
Phone (305) 665-0475/ (786) 382-7611
Email: erik@appealsgroup.com

Counsel For Appellee Anthony Hearn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

 a. Procedural History.....2

 b. Relationships between Appellee and Disqualified Firm....4

 i. Attorney-Client Relationship of Husband/Wife
 During Divorce Action.....4

 ii. Partnership and Ex-Husband’s Relationship To It...5

 iii. Competing Fee Claims.....6

 c. Hearing on Motion to Disqualify.....7

 i. Evidence Requiring Disqualification Under Florida
 Rule of Professional Responsibility 4-1.9.....8

 ii. Evidence Supporting the Trial Court’s Conclusion
 that Disqualified Firm has Unwaivable Conflicts of
 Interest or Creates the Appearance of Impropriety..8

 d. Trial Court’s *Ore Tenus* and Written Findings.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

ARGUMENT.....16

**I. APPELLANT FAILS TO MENTION, LET ALONE PROVE,
ABUSE OF DISCRETION FOR DISQUALIFYING A FIRM
DIRECTLY INVOLVED IN AN EARLIER PHASE OF THE
DIVORCE**.....16

II. THE JUDGMENT OF DISQUALIFICATION CAN BE INDEPENDENTLY AFFIRMED ON THE BASIS OF APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY WHERE LUBELL IS USING THE DIVORCE LITIGATION TO FURTHER ITS COLLATERAL LITIGATION.....32

a. The Court Found an Appearance of Impropriety Based on Competent, Substantial Evidence.....36

b. Having Found an Appearance of Impropriety, the Court then Found that—to the Extent that the Former Wife Offered any Valid Testimony—Former Wife’s Right to Choose her Counsel did not Outweigh the Risk of Public Suspicion.....41

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allegro v. Pearson</i> , 287 So.3d 592 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	16, 32
<i>Applied Digital Solutions, Inc. v. Vasa</i> , 941 So.2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 46 So.3d 989 (Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brent v. Smathers</i> , 529 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 3d. DCA 1988).....	30, 34
<i>Campbell v. American Pioneer Sav. Bank</i> , 565 So.2d 417 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	35
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 847 F. 2d 725 (11th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Credit Counseling Found., Inc. v. Hylkema</i> , 958 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	16
<i>D.H. v. Adept Community Services, Inc.</i> , 271 So.3d 870 (Fla. 2018).....	32
<i>Evans v. Thornton</i> , 898 So.2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Dunnagan</i> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	24
<i>Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 714 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1998).....	24
<i>Frank Weinberg & Black, P.A. v. Effman</i> , 916 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Herschowsky v. Guardianship of Herschowschy</i> , 890 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	26

<i>J.B. v. State</i> , 304 So.3d 352 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).....	32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	32
<i>Kemp Investments North, LLC v. Englert</i> , 314 So.3d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 2021).....	15
<i>Lee v. Gadasa Corp.</i> , 714 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	35
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. Caro</i> , 207 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	28
<i>Priskie v. Missry</i> , 958 So.2d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. KAW</i> , 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	25
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hollywood Injury Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 27 So.3d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Culp</i> , 934 F. Supp. 394 (M.D.Fla.1996).....	29
<i>Young v. Achenbach</i> , 136 So.3d 575 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zarco Supply Co. v. Bonnell</i> , 658 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	35
